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HON' BLE RI .OM, VCE1 
. ... 

Laxmidhar Patel, aged about 56 years, 
son of late IKusa Patel, 
Village/P.o_Bhau1upt 	Jharsuguda_758 220, 
Samba1pu, Now wor!ing as Branch Post Master, 
At_Bhaiupatra, Jh8rsuguda_/68 220,Sambalpur 	... Applicant 

-versu 
Union of India, represented through 

Director of Postal Services, 
Deortrpct of Poets 
0ffce ot 
Bhubaneswar.  

Chief Post Master General, 
Bhubnes.ir, Dist rict_Yhurra, 

3, Senior Superjfltendnt of Post Office e 
Samba ipur DIvi51o, Samba lpur-763 001. 

4. Post Master, Jharsuguda_768 201, 
Sambalpur 	

.... Respondents 

Advocates for applicant 	- 	 M/s B.Patnaik, 
M.K.Badu, P.JK.Panda 

Advocate for respondents 	- 	 lVir.Ashok Misra, 
senior Panel counse1. 

5.5CM, VICE-CHA IRMAN 	In this application under section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985, the appUcant, who was Zxtra_Departme rtal 
Br a rch Post Naster, Fha1up 	Branch Office, has prayed for 

orrecting his date of birth from 12.4.1930 to 12.4.1939. He 
GV 	has also prayed for a declaration that order dated 6.1.1995 

of Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, Sambalpur Division, 

rejecting his represnntati.n for changinq his date of birth is 
illegal. 

2. 	The applicant joined Postal Department as ..D.B.p.M. 



on 11.7.1963. According to him, at the time of his initial joininn i 

he informed the authorities thai his year CIf birth is 1939. But 

he was not called upon to produce any school leaving certificate 

or any other document in support of this and so he was under the 

impression that in the service record his date of birth has been 

recorded as 12.4.1939. Only in 1992 it came to his notice that his 

date of birth has been wrongly recorded as 12.4.1930. This he came 

to know in 1992 when a list of all I.E.B.P.Ms. was circulated by 

the departmental authorities. On 1.12.1992 he represented vide 

Annexure-1 to correct his date of birth to 12.4.1939 from 12.4.1930 

and sent a Copy of his school leaving certificate issued on 11.4.1951 

in which his date of birth has been shown as 12.4.1939, requesting 

for change of his date of birth. His representation having been 

rejected, he has approached the Tribunal. 

3• 	 The matter was admitted on 7.4.1995 and on the submission 

of the learned lawyer for the applicant that on the hsis of recording 

of his date of birth as 12.4.1930 the applicant was going to retire 

ad interim stay was given 	for one month from 7.4.1995. on 12.4.1995,  

This stay not having been continued thereafter, 	the applicant has 

retired in the meantime. In course of hearing of this application 
Ck 

opt  
on 1.8.1995 it was ordered that the report of the enquiry conducted 

by the postal authorities regarding the genuineness of the school 

leaving certificate should be produced and the present Headrnster 

of the concerned school should also produce the Admission iRogister 

and the connected records leading to issue of the school leaving 

certificate on 11.4.1951. Accordingly, the Headmaster of the school 

appeared on 17.8.1995 and his statement was recorded by the 

Registrar of the Tribunal arid this is also on record. The statement 

of the Headmaster will be referred to while considering the rival 

submissions of the parties 
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The respondents in teir counter have submitted that 

at the time of initial appointment of the applicant, his date of 

birth was recorded aS 12.4.1930 according to his statement and in 

support of this the applicant had signed the descriptive roll in 

which his date of birth was recorded as 12.4.1930. The applicant 

was medically examined on 28.7.1963 and in the medical report, which 

is at Annexure_R/5, the doctor has ind1cted that the applicant's 

age, according to his Own statement, is 30 years and by his appearance 

also he looks to be of that age. The respondents, therefore, claim 

that recording of applicant's date of birth 25 12.4.1930 has been 

correctly done and it is within the knowledge of the applicant and 

on that ground, they have opposed the relief prayed for by the 

applicant. 

I have heard the learned lawyer for the applicant as also 

the learned Senior Counsci appering on behalf of the respondents. 

I have also considered the materials on record. It has been submitted 

by the learned lawyer for the applicant that Annexure_B/3 , the 

descriptive roll and the date of birth mentioned therein as 12.4,1930 

cannot he relied upon as the data 	of birth has not bn entered 

/ into by the applic2nt. 	It has also been submitted by the learned 

lawyer for the applicant that the fact that his date of birth was 

recorded as 12.4.1930 in the descriptive roll was not within his 

knowledge. 	None of these contentions can be accepted because even 

if it is assumed that the date of birth written in the descriptive 

roll was riot in the applicant's handwriting, but it is clear that 

applicant has signed the descriptive roll on 10.7.1963 and therefore, 

it has to be taken that he was in know of the fact that his date 

of birth had been recorded in the descriptive roll as 12.4.1930. 

Similarly, there is no reason why the doctor should wrongly record 

I 
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in his certificate dated 28.7.1963 that the applicart,w}j]e beino 
by 

examined1him, stated his age as 30 years. 	Had his date of birth 

been 12.4.1930, then on the date of medical examinaUon he would 

have been 24 years of aqe and there was no reason why the applicant 

would have stated that his age was 30 years. From the statement of 

the Headmaster, it appears that in the ACrnissior Reciister of the 

School for the years1945 to l92, the name of Laxmid hat Patel, the 

present applicant, does not-  appear and 	ol. 	the present 

!eadmastr ii.dicated in hiz statement that it is not possible for him 

to say when the applicant took admission in the school and what 

was his date of birth. The Headmaster also stated that some postal 

authorities had earlier verified this RgStt and looked into 

serial No. 56 of the Register, but the name of the present applicant 

was not found there as thc Opper portion of the page was found to 

have been torn. On these grounds, the present Headmaster took th 

stand that ho cannot say anything about the authenticity of the 

transfer cortificte grunted by the than Headmaster of the school. 

It has also been submitted by the learned lawyer for thc appic -  nt 
that while the postal authorities made CflUiry about his date of 

/ 	birth and about the genuineness of the school ieavno cattificate, 

I 
ee,!,/no notice was given to him. As such, prejudice has been caused to 

him. I em not inclined to accept this stand because, as earlier 

mentioned, the original entry recording the date of birth in his 

descriptive roll opened at the time of his initial appointment has 

been within the knowledoe of the applicant all these years and therefore, 

no prejudice can be said to have been caused to him when the 

departmental authorities have checked up the genuineness of the 

school laaving certificate. In any case, the present Headmaster of 

the school in his statement has stated that h C not in a position 
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(A to say about the 
qenujnO55 of the school leavnq ce 

-rtifjct e / 
sh 	

hi date of birth as 12.4193 	Takjn 
cOnsi 	 o th above 	intc rat4on it is ce r that 

the applicant has not been able to 
make out a case that his date of birth has been wronoly record in the 

service  recOrd,  as 12.4 .1930 	By his signature in th descri 
roll, it is clear that-he knew 	

pti 
that his date of birth has been recorded as I2,4.193Q 	Thera is no reason why he waited till 1992 

when the oradat ion ljst_s circu1atd in which his date of birth 
was shown Cs 

12.4.1930 According to the relevant 
instructions, a 

person can move for Correction Of his ote of birth on genuine grounds 

within five years from the date of his entry in Government service 

or from the 
date the concerned rule came into force, I., on 15.12,1979 

whichever is later. But the applicart has not taken any step in 

that regard earlier. Hcn' ble supreme Court have also held that 

aoplicaticns by Government servants at the fg and of their service 

career for changing their dates of 
birth should not ordinarily be 

entertained. 

6. 	In CCfl9idCLCi3fl of the above, I hold that theapplicat ion 
is without any merit and the same is rejected, but under the circumstances 
without any order as to costs, 

V ICE—CA 


